North, Central and South America.  The spacecraft is scheduled for launch early in 2013.

Change in presentation concerning ND SatCom
During the last quarter, the company indicated its intention to dispose of its controlling interest in ND
SatCom, a supplier of satellite communication systems and equipment, which is part of the SES
ASTRA segment. Management is committed to the execution of a plan to this effect and is involved in
active discussions with different parties.

For these reasons, ND SatCom is being disclosed in the 2010 interim condensed financial statements
as a ‘Discontinued operation’ under the provisions of IFRS 5, with the impact of the interest in ND
SatCom being shown under the heading ‘Discontinued operations’ in the income statement and on
two dedicated line items in the statement of financial position.  Comparative numbers for the prior year
have been restated onto the same basis.

 4

 5

For comparative purposes, the following table sets out the reported numbers (“As reported”) against
those which would have been reported if IFRS 5 had not been applied (“Proforma with ND SatCom”).

EUR millions
At 30 June

2010
At 30 June

2009  Variance %

Revenue
   - As reported 844.9 808.1  +36.8 +4.5%
   - Proforma with ND SatCom 868.4 843.4  +25.0 +3.0%

EBITDA
   - As reported 632.7 612.2  +20.5 +3.3%
   - Proforma with ND SatCom 625.3 607.0  +18.3 +3.0%

Outlook and guidance
The results for the first half of the year are in line with our previous guidance and provide a solid base
for future growth. Recent commercial agreements underline the growth potential in the markets
served. The addition of new capacity on ASTRA 3B, the integration of the SES-7 satellite into the SES
fleet, and the start of services on NSS-5 at 340° East is integral to the achievement of our growth
targets in 2010 and thereafter.

SES reiterates its guidance of the recurring revenue growth target in a range of 4% to 5% for 2010,
with recurring EBITDA increase in line with the recurring revenue growth. Infrastructure activities are